

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
9/22/2021 2:55 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

CASE NO. 100076-6

COA No. 365603-III

SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON

THERESA CARSTENSEN,
Petitioner/Appellant,

vs.

DAMON RUIZ,
Respondent.

**PETITIONER'S RESPONSE TO PETITION FOR
REVIEW OF COURT OF APPEALS DECISION**

CLAIRE CARDEN, WSBA #50590
Northwest Justice Project
1702 West Broadway Avenue
Spokane, WA 99201
Telephone: (509) 324-9128
Fax: (206) 299-3185
Attorney for Petitioner/Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF CASE	1
A. PROCEDURAL HISTORY	4
III. ARGUMENT	9
A. THE COURT OF APPEALS APPROPRIATELY APPLIED ROAKE V. DELMAN AND FOUND THAT MS. CARSTENSEN HAD MET HER BURDEN TO OVERCOME A MOTION TO DISMISS	10
1. This Case is Both Factually and Legally Distinct from <i>Roake</i>	10
2. The Court of Appeals Properly Reversed Because the Trial Court Considered Significant Declarations Beyond the Pleadings and Applied the Incorrect Legal Standard	12
3. The Doctrine of Invited Error Does Not Apply, as Ms. Carstensen Did Not Set Up the Errors Identified by the Court of Appeals	15
4. The Court of Appeals Did Not Make Any Findings That Mr. Ruiz Agreed That He Sexually Assaulted Ms. Carstensen	17

B. THE COURT OF APPEALS DID NOT VIOLATE DUE PROCESS OR THE SEPARATION OF POWERS DOCTRINE	18
IV. CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Carstensen v. Ruiz,
17 Wn. App. 2d 1061, 2021 WL 2156941 (2021) 2

Erection Co. v. Dep't of Labor & Indus. of State of Wash., 121 Wn.2d 513, 852 P.2d 288 (1993) 16

McCurry v. Chevy Chase Bank, FSB,
169 Wn.2d 96, 233 P.3d 861 (2010) 14

Roake v. Delman,
189 Wn.2d 775, 408 P.3d 658 (2018)..... *passim*

State v. Jefferson,
192 Wn.2d 225, 429 P.3d 467 (2018) 18

State v. Pillatos,
159 Wn.2d 459, 150 P.3d 1130 (2007) 18

Statutes

RCW 7.90.020 18, 19

RCW 7.90.020(1) 12, 13

RCW 7.90.050 16

RCW 7.90.110(3) 3

RCW 7.90.130(2)(e)..... 12

Court Rules

CR 12	13
CR 12(b)(6)	13, 14
CR 12(c)	<i>passim</i>
RAP 13.4	1
RAP 13.4(b)	9
RAP 13.4(b)(1)	9
RAP 13.4(b)(3).....	9
